SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 546

By COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

April 5

On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 25 and 26 and insert: 1 "(c) 'Cosmetic product' does not include: "(A) Soap; "(B) Dietary supplements; or "(C) Food and drugs regulated by the United States Food and Drug Administration.". On page 2, delete lines 6 through 8 and insert: "(8)(a) 'Manufacturer' means any person that produces a cosmetic product or an importer or domestic distributor of a cosmetic product. "(b) 'Manufacturer' does not mean: 10 "(A) A retailer that sells to consumers cosmetic products produced by a third party. 11 "(B) A grocery wholesaler or grocery retailer that contracts with a third party to produce cos-12 metic products on behalf of and under the brand of the grocery wholesaler or grocery retailer. 13 "(c) For the purposes of this subsection, 'importer' means the owner of the product.". 14 In line 15, after "adopt" insert "by rule". In line 16, after "products" insert "and practical quantification limits for each of those chemi-15 16 cals". In line 23, after "state" insert ", international". 17 18 On page 3, line 18, delete "person" and insert "manufacturer". In line 28, after the semicolon insert "and". 19 20 In line 29, delete "; and" and insert a period. 21 Delete line 30. In line 31, delete "person" and insert "manufacturer". 22 After line 34, insert: 23 24 "(3) Notwithstanding section 1 (4)(c)(C) of this 2023 Act, the prohibition on chemicals under this 25 section applies to cosmetic products even if the product contains drug ingredients regulated by the United States Food and Drug Administration.". 26 27 On page 4, line 30, delete "3" and insert "2" and delete "2025" and insert "2027". In line 34, delete "3" and insert "2".

28 29